
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer 
on 01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Standards Panel

Date: Tuesday 13 November 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Standards Panel
Membership

Councillor ACR Chappell
Richard J Gething (Bridstow Parish Council, HALC representative
Councillor RJ Phillips



Herefordshire Council 13 NOVEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON
To elect an chairperson for the panel meeting. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered.

RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

2 Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.

4.  SAMPLING OF MONITORING OFFICER RESOLUTION DECISIONS 
BETWEEN 1 APRIL 2017 AND 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

7 - 448

To review a sample of monitoring officer resolution decisions between 30 
April 2017 and 30 September 2018.  





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 

be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the council, 
cabinet, committees and sub-committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
council, cabinet, committees and sub-committees and to inspect and copy documents.

Public transport links
The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 
centre of Hereford.

5



Recording of this meeting
Please note that the council will be making an official audio recording of this public meeting.  
These recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for 
members of the public via the council’s website. 

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 
of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 
recording is in operation. 

Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 
meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting.

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 
intends to record the meeting can be made aware.  

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 
meeting.

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.

Fire and emergency evacuation procedure
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings.

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.

6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer, Tel no. 01432 260249

Meeting: Standards Panel
Meeting date: 13 November 2018
Title of report: Sampling of monitoring officer resolution 

decisions between 1 April 2017 and 30 
September 2018

Report by: Monitoring officer

Classification

Open – Report 

Appendices 1 to 38 are exempt by virtue of the paragraph(s) of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

1 Information related to any individual

And the public interest in maintaining this exemption whilst the matter is being determined by 
the panel outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

 Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

All Wards

Purpose and summary
To review a sample of monitoring officer resolution decisions between 30 April 2017 and 30 
September 2018.  

Recommendation

THAT 

(a) The standards panel provide comments on the level of assurance obtained 
from sampling, to be reported in the annual code of conduct complaints report 
by the monitoring officer 

Alternative Options

1. There are no alternative options as it is requirement of the Herefordshire Council 
constitution that the Standards Panel undertake an annual sample of decisions taken 
under monitoring officer resolution.     

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer, Tel no. 01432 260249

Key Considerations

2. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“The Act”) this council must have 
procedures in place to deal with complaints about member conduct. It is entirely for 
the council to decide the details of those procedures, but they must appoint at least 
one Independent Person whose views are to be taken into account before making a 
decision on a complaint that they have decided to investigate. 

3. The Council’s arrangements since the introduction of the Act involves decision 
making by the monitoring officer. 

4. As part of the amendments to the constitution agreed at Council on 25 May 2018, an 
annual sample review of decisions made by the monitoring officer under the code of 
conduct complaints process was approved as a mechanism for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by members and ensuring that the council’s arrangements are 
appropriate.

5. At the audit and governance committee meeting on 30 July 2018, it was requested that 
the review takes place prior to its meeting in November 2018 so that the views of the 
panel could be taken into account as part of the annual report on the code of conduct. 

6. At the Standards Panel meeting held on 16 October 2018, the following criteria for 
identifying a sample of complaint to review approved as follows:  

a) All complaints which had resulted in dissatisfaction from the subject member or 
the complainant;

b) All complaints handled solely by the monitoring officer without any view from the 
independent person; 

c) All complaints which form part of a cluster of complaints which relate either to an 
individual or an individual parish council;     

d) All complaints which have been made against members of the cabinet or those 
acting in support to the cabinet;  

e) All complaints that have been rejected as out of the scope of the complaints 
procedure; and

f) A random sample of complaints from each of the following categories:  

I. Rejected under the initial assessment process – with the views of the 
independent person sought

II. Rejected under the initial assessment process – without the views of the 
independent person sought

III. Monitoring officer resolution with a breach of the code of conduct
IV. Monitoring officer resolution without a breach of the conduct 
V. Discontinued with no finding as the subject member has resigned and it is not 

in the public interest to continue with the complaint.

   
7. During the period, 30 April 2017 to 30 September 2018, there were 64 complaints 

received.   As at the date of publication, there were 5 complaints still open and as such 
these have not been included within this sampling process. 

8. For each of the categories in paragraph 6 above, the following numbers of complaints 
have been identified: 

a) Dissatisfaction from the subject member or complainant:  9

b) Complaints handled solely by the monitoring officer: 14

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer, Tel no. 01432 260249

c) Cluster of complaints which relate either to an individual or an individual 
parish:   1 which consists of 9 complaints and covers both an individual and a 
parish council

d) Complaints against members of the cabinet or those acting in support to the 
cabinet: 5 

e) All rejected complaints: 24

f) Random sample of complaints with a monitoring officer resolution of breach or 
not breach of the code:  8

9. In relation to categories in f, many of these are duplicated (complaints in category (i) 
and (v) are contained in (e) and (ii) is contained in (b)). The random sample therefore 
contains only complaints with a monitoring officer resolution of breach or no breach of 
the code. An excel randomiser selected:  8

10. It should be noted that there are some complaints which fall into more than one 
criteria and these have been included within each criteria for transparency. The 
criteria selects 37 out of the 59 complaints received and closed during the period. 

11. Appendix one in the pack lists the complaints under each of the criteria.

12. Appendices 2 to 38, contains the details of each of the 37 complaints namely the 
original complaint, the subject members’ comments and the decision letter or notice.  

13. The panel will have to consider how to undertake their review in assessing the 
appropriateness of the decision making process, points to consider may include: 

a) The timeliness of the decision making

b) The consistency of the decisions

c) The sanctions which were recommended. 

Community Impact

14. Having an effective process for dealing with code of conduct complaints upholds 
principle A and G of the code of corporate governance by ensuring that councillors 
behave with integrity and that councillors are accountable for their actions.     This 
should provide reassurance to the community that councillors are behaving in the best 
interests of their communities and that appropriate action is being taken to ensure that 
the code is being upheld.   By undertaking an annual sample of complaints determined 
under monitoring officer resolution should provide assurance that all code of conduct 
complaints are being dealt with in a consistent manner. 

Equality duty 

11. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 
set out as follows:

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:- 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act;

9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Caroline Marshall, democratic services officer, Tel no. 01432 260249

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

12. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and 
demonstrate that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of 
policies and in the delivery of services.  By doing this sampling we can pick up on and 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation if complainants are making 
false accusations which go against the act

Resource implications

13. There are no resource implications arising as a result of this report.

Legal Implications

14. There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report.

Risk Management

16. There are no risks arising directly from the report which is for information.    
Maintaining high standards of conduct mitigates risks to the reputation of the council.

Consultees

17. None. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 List of all complaints to be sampled 
Appendices 2 to 38 Sample complaints

Background Papers

None

10



Document is Restricted

11





Document is Restricted

17





Document is Restricted

25





Document is Restricted

95





Document is Restricted

107





Document is Restricted

113





Document is Restricted

123





Document is Restricted

141





Document is Restricted

151





Document is Restricted

157





Document is Restricted

169





Document is Restricted

171





Document is Restricted

181





Document is Restricted

213





Document is Restricted

219





Document is Restricted

235





Document is Restricted

243





Document is Restricted

253





Document is Restricted

259





Document is Restricted

269





Document is Restricted

275





Document is Restricted

281





Document is Restricted

287





Document is Restricted

295





Document is Restricted

299





Document is Restricted

309





Document is Restricted

319





Document is Restricted

329





Document is Restricted

339





Document is Restricted

347





Document is Restricted

355





Document is Restricted

363





Document is Restricted

371





Document is Restricted

391





Document is Restricted

401





Document is Restricted

409





Document is Restricted

415





Document is Restricted

429




	Agenda
	 
	4 SAMPLING OF MONITORING OFFICER RESOLUTION DECISIONS BETWEEN 1 APRIL 2017 AND 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
	Appendix 1 -  List of Cases for Sampling
	Appendix 2 -  IAT 015852
	Appendix 3 -  IAT 13886
	Appendix 4 - IAT 14137
	Appendix 5 - IAT 14277
	Appendix 6 - IAT 14299
	Appendix 7 - IAT 14490
	Appendix 8 - IAT 14559
	Appendix 9 - IAT 14826
	Appendix 10 - IAT 15051
	Appendix 11 - IAT 15073
	Appendix 12 - IAT 15222
	Appendix 13 - IAT 15283
	Appendix 14 - IAT 15424
	Appendix 15 - IAT 15425
	Appendix 16 - IAT 15520
	Appendix 17 - IAT 15545
	Appendix 18 - IAT 15589
	Appendix 19 - IAT 15659
	Appendix 20 - IAT 15773
	Appendix 21 - IAT 15814
	Appendix 22 - IAT 15875
	Appendix 23 - IAT 15905
	Appendix 24 - IAT 15934
	Appendix 25 - IAT 15944
	Appendix 26 - IAT 15954
	Appendix 27 - IAT 16012
	Appendix 28 - IAT 16013
	Appendix 29 - IAT 16026
	Appendix 30 - IAT 16048
	Appendix 31 - IAT 16138
	Appendix 32 - IAT 16252
	Appendix 33 - IAT 16650
	Appendix 34 - IAT 16785
	Appendix 35 - IAT 16830
	Appendix 36 - IAT 16845
	Appendix 37 - IAT 16998
	Appendix 38 - IAT 17036




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standards Panel held at Committee 
Room 1, Shire Hall on Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor RJ Phillilps (Chairperson)
Councillor ACR Chappell
Councillor RJ Gething (HALC representative)

Officers: Claire Ward and Annie Brookes

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

Councillor RJ Phillips was elected as the chairperson for the meeting. 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor RJ Phillips declared that he knew some of people named in the complaints 
but they were not close personal associates 

Councillor ACR Chappell declared that he knew some of people named in the 
complaints but they were not close personal associates.

Councillor RJ Gething declared that he knew some of people named in the complaints 
but they were not close personal associates.   

Councillor Richard Gething also stated that currently Ledbury Town Council are 
investigating factors that have resulted in the Council incurring legal costs. As Chairman 
of the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC), he may have a potential 
conflict of interest regarding this issue.  The monitoring officer confirmed that as the 
complaints in relation to Ledbury did not form part of the sampling, then this did not 
preclude Cllr Gething from participating in the panel’s meeting.  

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

It was noted that the purpose of the report was to sample monitoring officer decisions 
and then make recommendations to audit and governance committee.   The 
recommendations would be public.   

The monitoring officer confirmed that the reason why the panel needed to decide 
whether or not the meeting should be in private or public was because the appendices 
identified individuals.   A number of the complaints being reviewed had been rejected 
and as such the councillor concerned would be unaware that a complaint had been 
received against them.  

A member of the panel stated that they took on board the points but would prefer the 
meeting to be held in public as this would stop any rumours.    



RESOLVED

that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as indicated below and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Exempt information - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.

8. SAMPLING OF MONITORING OFFICER RESOLUTION DECISIONS BETWEEN 1 
APRIL 2017 AND 30 SEPTEMBER 2018  

The monitoring officer presented the report and explained that this would be the first time 
that the panel had meet to sample monitoring officer resolution decisions.  The period 
covered by the sampling was 30 April 2017 to 30 September 2018. 

It was noted that Herefordshire had adopted their own arrangements for dealing with 
code of conduct complaints in line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.    
Monitoring officer resolution had always been part of the local arrangements. 

The standards panel held on 16 October had set the criteria to be use and they cover a 
range of different complaints as set out in the covering report.   

The monitoring officer explained the procedure used as follows: 

 The access to information team carried out a pre-qualification criteria and then 
forwarded the complaint to the monitoring officer.  

 The monitoring officer considered the complaint at the initial assessment stage 
and would determine whether to reject the complaint or whether to look into the 
complaint.   At this stage, the monitoring officer may seek the views of the 
independent person. 

 The criteria for rejecting complaints were set out in the arrangements for dealing 
with code of conduct complaints which was available on the council’s website: 

 If the complaint was not rejected, then the procedure set out in the arrangements 
was followed.

Rejected Complaints

During the sampling of the 24 complaints which had been rejected during the period, the 
following points were raised:

 a complaint which had been rejected because a councillor had resigned would 
not be re-opened if they were re-elected or co-opted. Should the complainant 
wish to resubmit their complaint in these circumstances it would be necessary to 
consider whether, having regard to the passage of time since the incident 
complained of, it would be reasonable to accept the new complaint.   However, 
the recent addition of a public interest test in determining whether or not to 
proceed with a complaint when a councillor had resigned was welcomed.    If a 
complaint proceeded after the councillor had resigned and there was a breach of 
the code, then this information would be available on the council’s website and  
the former councillor concerned would have an automatic right of appeal to the 
standards panel 



 If a tit-for-tat complaint revealed a potential breach of the code of the conduct, 
then the complaint would be looked into and not rejected.    

 Group leaders were informed when there was a breach of the code and 
recommendations could involve the group leaders, e.g. a recommendation that 
councillors be withdrawn from sitting on committees. 

 Advice was needed to be provided to councillors stressing the need to be careful 
about what is said over social media, emails, etc. 

 Advice was needed to be provided to councillors in relation to ward members 
presenting the views of their residents at planning and regulatory committee as it 
was felt that the current guidance in the planning code was not sufficiently clear.    
It was further noted that parish councils were not statutory consultees for 
planning applications but that Herefordshire Council did consult with parish 
councils.  

 If a complaint was rejected because there was insufficient evidence provided and 
new evidence was provided, then a new code of conduct complaint would be 
opened if further information was provided. 

 Listening to the official recording of Herefordshire Council committee meetings 
was a positive step forward as it was an accurate record of what was said and 
there could be no editing of the minutes.  

 Training for the chairpersons of all the committees/councils would be 
recommended especially in relation to the conduct of councillors attending 
meetings. 

 The letter in relation to rejecting complaints because they were outside of the 
scope due to being in relation to the internal workings of a parish council was 
welcomed.    

 The decision letters were appropriate and proportionate.   However, the decision 
notices were an improvement. 

 HALC gave advice to the parish council and not to members of the public. 
 Mediation should be considered but it was acknowledged that this was a fine 

balancing act.   It could only be a recommendation to the parish councils and 
would be at their cost.  It was noted that where there are a number of complaints 
about an individual who may have a style which is aggressive is different to 
councillor again councillor complaints where there is potentially a relationship 
breakdown which then escalates into fractions in the parish council.     Another 
option would be to see if another principal authority’s monitoring officer would be 
willing to provide mediation. 

 It was noted that under the current arrangements, when there is a rejection, a 
letter is sent rather than a decision notice.   This is because there is no right of 
appeal.  

 It was noted that two complaints had been referred to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman.  Both had been dismissed with no further investigation.   
The Ombudsman jurisdiction was in relation to whether or not the local 
arrangements had been followed.   It was further noted that the Ombudsman 
would only consider complaints from members of the public and not from 
councillors.   The only time when the Ombudsman would look at complaints 
submitted by councillors was when they were acting as an advocate for one of 
their residents.  

Meeting adjourned at 11.30 am; re-convened at 11:37

Complaints rejected without the views of the independent person

The panel then considered the 14 complaints which had been rejected without the views 
of the independent person being sought.  The following points were raised: 



 Under the Localism Act 2011, the views of the independent person are to be 
sought, and taken into account, by the council before it makes its decision on an 
allegation that it has decided to investigate, and

 The views of the independent person may be sought if an allegation is to be 
rejected.   

 The independent person’s views are sought if there are any doubts about 
whether or not to reject a complaint. 

 Ultimately the decision about whether or not there is a breach or no breach of the 
code is the council’s.  

 The views of the independent person are confidential and this has been 
confirmed by decisions of the Information Commissioner’s Officer (ICO) and first 
tier tribunal case law.   

 The independent person does provide challenge and a useful check and balance. 
 At the moment independent person support is not provided to councillors who are 

subject to a complaint but when new independent persons are appointed, this 
support will be offered.   

Complaints against Cabinet Members 

During the sampling of 5 complaints against cabinet members, the following points were 
made:  

 There needed to be more in depth training for cabinet members and all 
chairpersons of Herefordshire Council committees because they are in a position 
of responsibility. 

 NALC would be lobbying government for mandatory training for all councillors
 Herefordshire Council have a two-tier basic allowance so that when a member is 

first elected, they are on a lower rate of basic allowance until all the mandatory 
training is undertaken.   

 HALC were encouraging the parish councils to publish details of training attended 
by parish councils.  

Cluster: 

During the sampling of 9 complaints against a cluster of complaints against a parish 
council and individual parish councillor, the following points were made:  

 Once the narrative was understood, it was a relatively straightforward issue.   
 There was some sympathy for the subject member but that some issues are 

divisive within a local community
 It was hoped that the letters which had been sent in response to the outcome of 

the complaints had provided clarity.   

Dissatisfaction from either a subject member or complainant

During the sampling of 9 complaints which had resulted in dissatisfaction from either a 
subject member or complainant, the following points were made:  

 Complaints in relation to social media postings needed to clearly identify a 
councillor and that they were acting in their capacity as a councillor.   It was 
noted that there was case law in respect of this and the Livingstone case was 
mentioned.  

 Councillors needed to be mindful of the perception of members of the public in 
relation to planning applications submitted by relatives.  It was noted that on 
occasion members may not be aware that relatives had submitted a planning 
application but as soon as they were aware, the interest should be declared.  



 When appeals are lodged by complainants, new substantial information or 
evidence needed to be submitted.   They could not just express dissatisfaction 
over the finding but did need to demonstrate that issues had not been taken into 
account when the original complaint had been looked into.  

Random Sample 

During the discussion on the random sampling of 8 number of complaints, it was noted 
that the points raised under the other criteria were applicable.  The sample did not raise 
any other matters.

Open Session

When the meeting moved back into public session, the panel agreed that the following 
would be the advice to the audit and governance committee. 

The standards panel had sampled 37 out of the 64 complaints received during the period 
30 April 2017 to 30 September 2018; it was noted that those 64 complaints related to 30 
individual elected members.   

The panel had noted that generally there was a good standard of governance and 
behaviour in Herefordshire, especially as there were approx. 1,300 parish councillors.   

The panel felt that the following were welcomed: 

 The introduction of a public interest test when considering a rejection of a 
complaint following the resignation of a councillor

 The introduction of decision notices.   It was felt that longer responses would be 
appropriate but it was noted that occasionally legal clarity was required.    

 Herefordshire Council working with the political group leadership as part of the 
Local Protocol on Relations between Political Groups.  

 Listening to the Herefordshire Council official audio recording of committee 
meetings.   This assisted with establishing the accuracy and context of the 
comments made.   It was noted that the council meetings were available on the 
website and the audio recordings would be accessible for up to six years. 

The panel felt that where there were a cluster of complaints against a town or parish 
council, there may need to be a recommendation of mediation.   However, it was noted 
that this is only advisory to parish or town council. 

The panel noted that an early apology of the behaviour would diffuse the situation.   

The panel welcomed that there was monitoring of compliance with the recommendations 
made under the monitoring officer resolution.  It was noted that if there was no 
compliance, then this may lead to a further code of conduct complaint.    It was further 
noted that in respect of town or parish councils, the compliance would be that they had 
considered the recommendations made under the arrangements for dealing with code of 
conduct complaints. 

The panel had noted that the two referrals by the Social Care and Local Government 
Ombudsman had been dismissed without investigation.   This indicated that the 
Herefordshire procedure was effective.   

The panel were satisfied that the approach for seeking the independent person’s views 
was appropriate.    



RESOLVED

That:

a) the arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints are 
appropriate and consistency applied; and

b) The following be recommended to Audit and Governance Committee:

1. the training and development for members include guidance on social 
media; appropriate usage of emails, chairing of meetings in relation to 
the conduct of councillors at those meetings, the responsibilities of 
ward members representing their views at planning and regulatory 
committee 

2. the monitoring officer be supported in making a recommendation of 
mediation when there is evidence of a breakdown of relationships 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm Chairman


